CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D. AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between WAYNE [
HARRISON, M.D., and THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO, a state agency
charged with enforcing Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code.

WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., voluntarily enters into this CONSENT
AGREEMENT being fully informed of his rights under Chapter 119, Ohio Revised
Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal
adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

‘This CONSENT AGREEMENT contains the entire agreement between the partics,
there being no other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the terms
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
stipulations, admissions and understandings:

A. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO is empowered by
Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstatc an applicant,
or reprimand or place on probation the holder of a certificate for
any of the enumerated violations.

B. THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO cnters into this
CONSENT AGREEMENT in lieu of further formal proceedings'
based upon the violations of Section 4731.22, Ohio Revised Code
set forth in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportnity
for Hearing dated March 11, 1998, attached hereto as Exhibit A
and incorporated hercin by this reference. THE STATE
MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO expressly reserves the right to
institute additional formal proceedings based upon any other
violations of Chapter 4731 of the Ohio Revised Code whether
occurring before or afier the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

! This matter was beurd al a hearing before Hearing Exarniner D. Geegory Purts
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WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D. is licensed to practice medicinc
and surgery in the State of Ohio, which license was suspended on
or about March 11. 1998 pursuant to Section 3719.121(C). Ohio

~ Revised Code, as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto.

WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D. ADMITS the factual and legal
allegations set forth in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and
Opportunity for Hearing issued by the BOARD on March 11,
1998 (Exhibit A).

WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., further states that said
conviction arose out of the following facts: In 1988, WAYNE L.
HARRISON, M.D., was diagnosed with Attention Deficit
Disorder (ADD) by his treating physician at that time, Jerald
Kay, M.D,, and Robert Krikorian, Ph.D., a psychologist.
Jerald Kay, M.D., prescribed Ritalin to WAYNE L.
ITARRISON, M.D., to treat ADD. In or about 1989, Robcrt
Schulman, M.D., replaced Jerald Kay, M.D., as thc treating
physician of WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., and continued
prescribing WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., Ritlin for his
ADD. In or about 1995, Stephen Vance, M.D., replaced Robert
Schulman, M.D., as the treating physician of WAYNE L.
HARRISON, M.D., and continued prescribing WAYNE L.
HARRISON, M.D., Ritalin for his ADD. In or about 1996,
Stephen Vance, M.D., changed said prescription to Dexedrine.
WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., admits that he eventually
became addicted to Dexedrine. On or about January of 1997, in
order to support said addiction, WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D.,
began using the name of one of his patients (Patient 1) to obtain
additional Dexedrine tablets for himself beyond the six (6) tablets
per day that he had been prescribed by Stephen Vance, M.D.
Specifically, WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., diverted said
Dexedrine tablets by: (a) ordering Dexedrine tablets to his office
in the name of Patient 1 and keeping all the tablets for himself;
and (b) ordering Dexedrine tablets to his ofticc in the name of
Patient 1 and dispensing some of the tablets to Patient 1 and
keeping the rest for himself. WAYNE L. IIARRISON, M.D,
was taking as much as twenty (20) Dexedrine tablets per day.
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WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set
forth, and in lieu of any further formal proceedings at Lhis time, WAYNE L.
HARRISON, M.D., knowingly and voluntarily agrees with THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OINO, (hereinafter BOARD), to the following terms, conditions and
limitations:

WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., contimed diverting Dexedrine
1ablets by using the name of Patient ! until September of 1997.
During this time period, from January of 1997 to September of
1997, WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., diverted approximately
1,340 Dexedrine tablets.

WAYNE L. HARRISON, M.D., further states that he
surrendered his United States Drug Enforcement Certificate in
October of 1997 and, that as of the effective date of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT, said certificate has not been
renewed.

GREED CONDITION

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

I The suspension of Wayne L. Harrison, M.D.’s, certificate to practice medicine
and surgery in the State of Ohio pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised
Code, is terminated upon the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.
Further, DOCTOR HARRISON'’S certificate shall be SUSPENDED for an
indefinite period of time, but not less than three (3) months. Such suspension
shall become effective immediately upon the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. During the period of suspension, DOCTOR HARRISON shall

comply with the following terms, conditions and limitations:

Sobriety

A.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall abstain completely from the personal
usc or posscssion of drugs, cxccpt those prescribed, dispensed or
administered to him by another so authorized by law who has full
knowledge of DOCTOR IIARRISON's history of chemical
dependency.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall abstain completely {rom the use of
alcohol. '

-1
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DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide continued authorization,
through appropriate written consent forms, for disclosure of
evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by
any and all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for
DOCTOR HARRISON's chemical dependency, psychiatric
diagnoses, or related conditions, or for purposes of complying with
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, whether such (reatment or
evaluation occurred before or after the date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT. The above-mentioned cvaluative reports,
summarics, and rccords arc considered medical rccords for
purposes of Section 149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are
confidential pursuant to statute. DOCTOR HARRISON further
agrees to provide the BOARI) written consent permitting any
treatment provider from whom he obtains treatment to notify the
BOARD in the event he fails to agree to or comply with any
treatment contract or aflercare conuract. Failure to provide such
consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a violation
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

In addition, DOCTOR HARRISON specifically agreés o provide
the BOARD with an executed release of his treatment records [rom
Bethesda Alcohol and Drug Treatment Program.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall submit quarterly declarations under
penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or criminal prosecution
stating whether there has been compliance with all the conditions
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. The first quarterly declaration

” must be received in the BOARD's offices on the first day of the
third month (ollowing the month in which this CONSENT

AGREEMENT becomes effective, provided that if the effective
date is on or after the 16th day of the month, the first quarterly
declaration must be received in the BOARD's offices on the first
day of the fourth month following. Subscquently quarterly
declarations must be received in the BOARD's offices on or before
the first day of every third month.

DOCTOR TIARRISON shall appear in person for quarterly
interviews before the BOARD or its designated represemative, or
as otherwise directed by the BOARD.
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If an appearance is missed or is rescheduled for any reason,
ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the appearance
date as originally scheduled. (Fxample: The first quarterly
appearance is scheduled for February, but based upon the doctor’s
serious personal illness he is permitted to delay appearance until
April. The next appearance will still be scheduled for May, three
months afier the appearance as originally scheduled.) Although the
BOARD will normally give DOCTOR HARRISON written
notification of scheduled appearances, it is DOCTOR
HARRISON's responsibility to know when personal appearances
will occur. If he does not receive written notification from the
BOARD by the cnd of the month in which the appearance should
have occurred, DOCTOR HARRISON shall immediately submit to
the BOARD a wrilten reguest to be notified of his next scheduled
appearance.

Drug & Alcohol Screens; Supervising Physician

) 0N

DOCTOR HARRISON shall submit to random urinc scrccnings
for drugs and alcohol on a weckly basis or as otherwisc dirccted by
the BOARD. DOCTOR HARRISON shall cnsurc that all
screcning reports are forwarded directly to the BOARD on a
quarterly basis. ‘The drug testing pancl utilized must be acceptable
to the Sceretary of the Board.

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR HARRISON shall submit to the
BOARD for its prior approval the name of a supervising physician
to whom DOCTOR HARRISON shall submit the required urine
specimens. ‘The supervising physician shall ensure that the urine
spccimens are obtained on a random basis, thal the giving of the
specimen is witnessed by a reliable person, and that appropriate
control over the specimen is maintained. In addition, the
supervising physician shall immediately inform the BOARD of
any positive screening results.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall ensure that the supervising physician
provides quarterly reports to the BOARD, on forms approved or
provided by the BOARD, verifying whether all urine screens have
been  conducted in  compliance  with  this  CONSENT
AGREEMENT, whcther all urine screens have been negative, and
whether the supervising physician rcmains willing and able to
continue in his responsibilities.
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In the event that the designated supervising physician becomes
unable or unwilling to so serve, DOCTOR HARRISON must
immediately notify the BOARD in writing, and make arrangements
acceptable to the BOARD for another supervising physician as
soon as practicable. DOCTOR HARRISON shall further ensure
that the previously designated supervising physician also notifies
the BOARD directly of the inability to continue to serve and the
reasons therefor; '

All screening reports and supervising physician reports required
under this paragraph must be reccived in the BOARD's offices no
later than the due date for DOCTOR HARRISON's quarterly
declaration. It is DOCTOR HARRISON's responsibility to ensure
that the reports are timely submitted.

Rehabilitation Program

G.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall undertake and maintain participation
in a drug and elcohol rehabilitation program, such as AA, NA or
Caduceus, or another program approved in advance by the
BOARD spccifically for DOCTOR HARRISON, at least three (3)
times per week, or as othcrwisc directed by the BOARD.
Substitution of any spccific program must receive prior BOARD

approval.

DOCTOR HARRISON  shall  submft acceptable
documentary evidence of continuing compliance with this
program with each quarterly declaration.

Psvchiatnc Treatment

H.

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, DOCTOR HARRISON shall commence
appropriate psychiatric treatment, as determined by an informed
assessment of DOCTOR HARRISON's current neceds.  Such
assessment and treatment shall be in addition to any drug and
alcohol dependency treatment already undertaken by DOCTOR
HARRISON and must include an evaluation for Attention Deficit
Disorder.  Such assessment and weaunent shall be by a
psychiatrist approved in advance by the BOARD and who has not
previously treated Doctor Harrison. Prior to thc initial
assessment, DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide the approved
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psychiatrist with copies of this CONSENT AGREEMENT
(including all attachments and documents incorporated therein),
copies of his patient records from any psychiatric treatment that
he has received and a copy of the transcript from the July 13,
1998 hearing in this matter. DOCTOR HARRISON expressly
agrees that the BQOARD may also provide any other
documentation which it may deem appropriate or helpful to the
approved psychiatrist. Within ten (10) days after the completion
of the initial assessment, DOCTOR HARRISON shall cause a
written report to be submitted to the BOARD from the approved
psychiatrist, which report shall include:

i. A detailed cvaluation and discussion of whether DOCTOR
HARRISON suffers from Attention Deficit Disorder,
and/or any other psychiatric conditions;

ii. A deuailed plan of recommended treatment based upon the
approved psychiatrist's infonned assessment o[ DOCTOR
HARRISON's current necds, and which shall include
treatment at such intcrvals as are deemed appropriate by
the approved psychiatrist, but not less than once per
month; and

iil.  Any reports upon which the treatment recommendation is
based, including reports of physical examination and
psychological or other testing.

iv.  An opinion as to whether DOCTOR HARRISON is
capable of practicing medicine according to the acceptable
and prevailing standards of care.

During the term of his suspension, DOCTOR HARRISON shall
ensure that the approved psychiatrist submits quarterly reports to
the BOARD as to DOCTOR HARRISON's progress and status.
Each such quarterly report shall be due in the BOARD's office no
later than the due date of DOCTOR HARRISON's quarterly
declaration under paragraph 1.D., above.

AFTERCARE

1L

DOCITOR HARRISON shall contact an appropriatc impaired physicians
committec, approved by the BOARD, to arrange for assistancc in recovery or
aftercare.

¢
2
3
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. DOCTOR HARRISON shall maintain continued compliance with the terms of the
aftcrcarc contract entered into with his treatment provider. provided, that where
terms of the aftercare contract conflict with terms of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT shall control.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

IV.  The BOARD shall not consider reinstatement of DOCTOR HARRISON's
certificate to practicc mcedicinc and surgery unless and until all of the following
conditions are met:

A. DOCTOR HARRISON shall submit an application for
reinstatement, accompanied by appropriate fecs.

B. DOCTOR HARRISON shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the
BOARD that he can resume practice in compliance with acceptable
and prevailing standards of carc under the provisions of his
certificate.  Such demonstration shall include, but shall not be
limited to, the following:

1. Certification from a provider approved under Section
4731.25 of the Revised Code that DOCTOR HARRISON
has successfully completed any required inpatient
treatment;

il Evidence of continuing full compliance with an aftercare
contract or conscnt agreement;

.

.  Two written reports indicating that DOCTOR
HARRISON's present ability to practice (that is, as of the
time that the application for rcinstatement is filed) has been
assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.
The reports shall be made by individuals or providers
approved by the BOARD for making such asscssments and
shall describe the basis for this determination.

C. In addition to the reports required by paragraph TV .B.iii. above,
DOCTOR ITARRISON shall provide the BOARD with acceptable

documentation eﬂencing —eewmpliancc with the plan of
rccommended psychiatric treatment) as required under paragraph
LH., above.
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DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide documentation acceptable to
the Board evidencing that he has successfully completed the period
of rehabilitation ordered pursuant to R.C. 2951.04] in Criminal
Case No. B9707382 in the Court of Common Pleas of Hamilton
County.

In the event that DOCTOR HARRISON has not been engaged in
the active practice of medicinc for a period in excess of two (2)
years prior to reinstatement, the BOARD may exercise ils
discretion under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require
additional evidence of DOCTOR HARRISON's fitness to resume
practice.

PROBATIONARY CONDITIONS

V.

Upon reinstatement, DOCTOR HARRISON's certificate shall be subject (o the
following PROBATIONARY terms, conditions, and limitations for a minimum

period of five (5) years:

A,

DOCTOR HARRISON shall obey all federal, state and local
laws, and all rules governing the practice of medicine in Ohio,
and all terms of probation imposed by the Court of Common
Pleas of Hamilton County in Criminal Case No. B9707382.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall continue to submit quarterly
declarations under penalty of BOARD disciplinary action or
criminal prosecution stating whether there has been compliance
with all the conditions of this-CONSENT AGREEMENT, in
accordance with the same terms and requirements as set forth in
paragraph 1.D., above.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall continue to appear in person for
quarterly interviews before the BOARD or its designated
representative, or as otherwise directed by the BOARD, in
accordance with the same terms and requirements as set forth in
paragraph L.E., above.

In the event that DOCTOR HARRISON should lcave Obio for
three (3) continuous months, or reside or practice outside the
State, DOCTOR HARRISON must notify the BOARD in writing
of the dates of departure and return. Periods of time spent
outside Ohio will not apply to the reduction of the probationary

Lot
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period under the CONSENT AGREEMENT, unless otherwise
determined by motion of the BOARD in instances where the
BOARD can be assured that probationary monitoring is otherwise
being performed.

In the event DOCTOR HARRISON is found by the Secretary of
the BOARD to have failed to comply with any probationary
provision of this agreement, and is so notified of that deficiency
in writing, such periods of noncompliance will not apply to the
reduction of the probationary pecriod under this CONSENT
AGREEMENT.

Drug Associated Restrictions

F.

Sobricty

DOCTOR HARRISON shall be ineligible to hold, and shall not
apply for, registration with thc Drug Enforcement Administration
l prescribe, dispense, or administer controlled substances
without prior BOARD approval.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall not prescribe, administer, dispense,
order, write orders for, give verbal orders for, or possess
{(except as allowed under Paragraph V.I. below) any controlled
substances as defined by State or Federal law.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall not he permitted to order, write
orders for, give verbal orders for, dispense or administer
controlled substances as defined by state or federal law under the
Drug Enforcement Administration regist-ation of the hospital or
institution in which he is employed, is in training, and/or has
privileges.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall abstain completely from the
personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed,
dispensed or administered (0 him by another so authorized by law
who has full knowledge of DOCTOR HARRISON's history of
chemical dependency.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall abstain completely from the use of
alcohol.
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Drug and Alcohol Screens/Supervising Physician

K. DOCTOR HARRISON shall continue to submit 1o random L~
screenings [or drugs and alcohol on a weckly basis, or as otherwise
directed by the BOARD, in accordance with the same terms and
requirements as set forth in paragraph I.F. above.

L. The BOARD rctains the right to require, and DOCTOR
HARRISON agrees to submit, blood or urine specimens for
analysis at DOCTOR HARRISON’s expense upon the BOARD's
request and without prior notice. DOCTOR HARRISON's
refusal to submit a blood or urine specimen upon request of the
BOARD shall result in a minimum of one year of actual license
suspension.

Monitoring Physician

M. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the reinstatement
of his certificate pursuant 10 Paragraph IV above, DOCTOR
IIARRISON shall submit for the BOARD's prior approval the
name of a monitoring physician, who shall review DOCTOR
HARRISON's patient charts and shall submit a written rcport of
such review to the BOARD on a quarterly basis. Such chart
rcview may be done on a random basis, with the frequency and
number of charts reviewed to be determined by the BOARD. It
shall be DOCTOR HARRISON's responsibility to ensure that the
monitoring physician's quarterly reports are submitted to the
BOARD on a timely basis.

Further, the monitoring physician shall otherwise monitor
DOCTOR HARRISON and provide the BOARD with quarterly
reports on the doctor's progress and status. DOCTOR
HARRISON shall ensure that such reports are forwarded to the
BOARD on a quarterly basis. In the cvent that the designated
monitoring physician becomes unable or unwilling to serve in
this capacity, DOCTOR HARRISON must immediately so notify
the BOARD in writing, and make arrangements acceptable to the
BOARD for another monitoring physician as soon as practicable.
DOCTOR HARRISON shall further ensurc that the previously
designated monitoring physician also notifies the BOARD directly
of the inability to continue to serve and the reasons therefore.
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All monitoring physician reports required under this paragraph
must he received in the BOARD's offices no later than the due
date for DOCTOR HARRISON's quarterly declaration. It is
DOCTOR HARRISON's responsibility to ensure that reports are
timely submitted.

Rehabilitation Program

N.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall continue and maintain participation
in an alcohol and drug rehabilitaton program, such as A.A.,
N.A., or Caduceus, or another program approved in advance by
the BOARD, no less than three (3) times per week, in accordance
with the same terms and requirements of paragraph 1.G. above.

Psychiatric Treatment

O.

DOCTOR HARRISON shall coatinue psychiatric treatment with
a psychiatrist approved by the BOARD under paragraph 1.H. of
this CONSENT AGREEMENT, at such intcrvals as are deemed
appropriate by the treating psychiatrist but not less than once per
month, until such time as the BOARD determines that no further
such treatment is necessary. DOCTOR HARRISON shall ensure
that reports are forwarded by his treating psychiatrist to the
BOARD on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed by the
BOARD. It is DOCTOR HARRISON's responsibility to ensure
that the quarterly reports are received in the BOARD's offices no
later than the due date for DOCTOR HARRISON's quarterly
declaration.

roval of Employment

P.

DOCTOR HARRISON shalt obtain the approval of the BOARD
for any medical practice or employment related to the health care
fields. The BOARD shall consider, among other factors, the
adequacy and continuity of supervision and the feasibility of
restricted access to controlled substances, which will ensure the
protection of the public, prior w approval or disapproval of the

proposed employment.

[
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Failure to Comply With Probationary Conditions

Q.

RELEASES

V. DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide continuing authorization, through
approprialc wrillen consemt forms, for disclosurc by his treatment providers to the
BOARD, to trcating and monitoring physicians, and to others involved in the
monitoring proccss, of information necessary for them to [ulfill their respective

DOCTOR HARRISON agrees that if any dcclaration or report
required by this CONSENT AGREEMENT is not rcceived in the
BOARD's offices on or before its due date, DOCTOR
HARRISON shall cease practicing beginning thc day next
following reccipt from the BOARD of notice of non-receipt, cither
by writing, by telephone, or by personal contact until the
declaration or report is received in the BOARD offices. Any
practice during this time period shall be considered unlicensed
practicc in violation of Section 4731.41 of the Revised Code.

DOCTOR HARRISON agrees that if, without prior permission
from the BOARD, he fuils o submit to random scrccnings for
drugs and alcohol at least as frequently as required by Paragraph
VK. of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, he shall ceasc pracucing
immediately upon reccipt from the BOARD of noticc of the
violation and shall refrain from practicing for thirty (30) days for
the first instance of a single missed screen. Practice during this
time period shall be considered unliccnsed practice in violation of
Section 4731.41 of the Revised Codc.

DOCTOR HARRISON agrees that if he fails to participate in an
alcohol and drug rehabilitation program at lcast as frequently as
required by Paragraph V.N. of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, he
shall cease practicing immediately upon receipt from the BOARD
of notice of the violation and shall rcfrain from practicing for
fifteen (15) days following a first missed meeting. Practice during
this time period shall be considcred unlicensed practice in violation
of Section 4731.41 of the Revised Code.

duties and obligations.
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REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

VII.

VI

Within thirty (30) days of the cffcctive date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT,
DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT to
all employers or entities with which he is under contract to provide physician
services or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at cach hospital where he
has privileges or appointments. Further, DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide a
copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT 1o all employers or cntitics with which he
contracts to provide physician services, or applics for or receives training, and the
Chief of Staff at each hospital where he applies for or obtains privilcges or
appointments.

Within thirty (30) days of the cffective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT,
DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT
by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the proper licensing authority of any
state or jurisdiction in which he currently holds a license to practice. DOCTOR
HARRISON further agrees to provide a copy of this CONSENT AGREEMENT
by certified mail, return receipt requested, at lime of application o the proper
licensing autbority of any state in which he upplics for licensure or reinstaterent
of licensure. Further, DOCTOR HARRISON shall provide this BOARD with a
copy of the return receipt as proof of notification within thirty (30) days of
receiving that return receipt.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

X.

Any violation of paragraphs 1.A., 1.B., V.I, OR V.J. of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall constiate grounds to revoke or permanently rcvoke
DOCTOR HARRISON's certificale. DOCTOR ITARRISON agrees that the
minimum discipline for such a violation shall include actual license suspension.
This paragraph does not limit the Board's authority to suspend, revokc or
permanently revoke DOCTOR HARRISON's certificate based on other violations
of this CONSENT AGREEMENT. L

If, ip the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Mcmber of THE STATE MEDICAL
BOARD OF OHIO, DOCTOR HARRISON appears to have violated or breached any
term or condition of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
OF OHIO reserves the right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all
possible violations or breaches, including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws
of Ohio occurring before the effective date of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

(!
(S
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If the Secretary and Supervising Member of the BOARD determine that there is clear and
convincing evidence that DOCTOR HARRISON has violated any term, condition or
limitation of this CONSENT AGREEMENT, DOCTOR HARRISON agrees that the
violation, as alleged, also constitutes clear and convincing evidence that his continued
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public for the purposes of
injtiating a summary suspension pursuant 1o Section 4731.22(D), Ohio Revised Code.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

DOCTOR HARRISON acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions
conccrning the terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT and that all questions asked have
becn answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the BOARD based on alleged violations of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT shall comply with the Administrative Proccdure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code.

DOCTOR HARRISON hereby releases the STATE MEDICAL BOARD QF QHIQ, its
members, employccs, agents, officers and representatives jointly and severally from any
and all liability arising from the within matter.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public record as that term is used
in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to
appropriate organizations, data banks and governmental bodies.

EFFECTIVE DATE
It is expressly understood that this CONSENT AGREEMENT is subjcct to ratification by

the BOARD prior to signature by the Secretary and Supervising Mcmber and shall
become effective upon the last date of signature below.
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G 1S :
ANAND G. GARG, M\,
Sccretary

E I.. HARRISON, M.D.

§-¢1-¢&

|

JAGK C. RUBENSTEIN, Esg.
Attorney for Dr. Harrison

K-al-9%
DATE '
(zm I'HAN M BOWMAN
stant Attorncy General
I6-2- 95
DATE
JjonathanCaharmis.doc )
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March 11, 1998

«
NOTICE OF IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION
~ AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

Wayne L. Harrison, M.D.
820 Delta Avenue
Cincinnati, OH 45226

Dear Doctor Harrison:

In accordance with Sections 2929.24 and/or 3719.12, Ohio Revised Code, the Office of
the Prosecuting Attorney of Hamilton County, Ohio, reported that on November 3,
1997, in the Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, yo
pleaded guilty to one (1) felony count « . o

“and on December 3, 1997, were
found eligible for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction,

Therefore, pursuant to Section 3719.121(C), Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that your license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is
immediately suspended. Continued practice after this suspension shall be considered
practicing medicine without a certificate in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised
Code.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby
notified that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine
and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on probation for one or more of the following
reasons:

(1)  On or about November 3, 1997, in the Hamilton County Court of Common
Pleas, Hamilton County, Ohio, you pleaded guilty to one (1) felony count of

_ . , were found eligible for
Treatment in Lieu of Conviction,

P acted 343/98
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The acts underlying your guilty plea and the judicial finding of Eligibility for
Treatment in Lieu of Conviction ’

v - -

(2)  Moreover, in order to grant your request for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction,
the Court was required by statute to find that your “drug dependence was a
factor leading to the criminal activity with which (you were) charged, and
rehabilitation through treatment would substantially reduce the likelihood of
criminal activity.”

The acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying this judicial finding of Eligibility for
Treatment in Lieu of Conviction

mdmdually and/or collecnvely, constitute “[c]omm1ssxon of an act that constitutes a
felony in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,”
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: )

Further, the acts, conduct, and/or omissions underlying this judicial finding of
Eligibility for Treatment in Lieu of Conviction

(1) and (2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[ijmpairment of ability to
pracnce according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or
excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to
practice,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are
entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must
be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board
within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in person, or by
your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to practice before this
agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in writing, and that
at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against
you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty (30) days of
the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and
upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, suspend,
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refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to
reprimand or place you on prehation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
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